



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 65/2025, CM APPL. 3879/2025**

AUDIO VOICE INDIA LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Adv.

versus

DEEPA RANI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gopesh Tripathi, Mr. Hem Kumar, Mr. Utkarsh Tripathi, Advs. for R-1 to 3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

CM APPL. 3881/2025/Delay in filing the Appeal

1. This is an Application filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 22 days in filing the Appeal.
2. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
3. The Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 3882/2025 /Delay in re- filing the Appeal

4. This is an Application filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 19 days in re-filing the Appeal.
5. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
6. The Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 65/2025, CM APPL. 3879/2025/Stay

7. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 to 3 enters appearance.



8. The report of the Registry is that the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 remains unserved.

8.1 On fresh steps being taken, let Notice be issued to the Respondent Nos.4 and 5. An affidavit of service be filed within a period of two weeks.

9. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service on 25.09.2025.

10. In the meantime, the Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 14, 2025/jn